
  

 

APPENDIX C 



Project Scoring Details 
To ensure a transparent, replicable, and data-informed process for identifying and prioritizing pedestrian 
improvement projects, the project team developed a three-step methodology consisting of: 

 
Step 1: Identify Projects from Plan Review 
Step 2: Gap Analysis  

a. Safety and Level of Comfort: Identify areas with crash history or safety/comfort 
issues  

b. Review of corridors: The Planning team reviewed all arterial and collector routes 
without planned pedestrian projects to fill gaps in the pedestrian network 

Step 3: Project Scoring  
c. Projects were assigned a score based on series of evaluation criteria: 

i. Safety 
ii. Comfort 
iii. Equity 
iv. Connectivity 
v. Land Use 

This structured framework was applied to generate a comprehensive inventory of candidate pedestrian 
projects, identify systemwide network needs, and prioritize investments based on their potential benefits 
in safety, equity, access, and implementation feasibility. 

 
 

Step 1: Identify Projects from Plan Review 
The process began with a comprehensive audit of existing and adopted plans, including: 

 2030 Growth Vision Plan (2008) 
 Cumberland County 2010 Land Use Plan (2010) 
 Cape Fear River Plan (2016) 
 Fayetteville Pedestrian Plan (2018) 
 Downtown Urban Design Plan (2019) 



 FAMPO Bike/Ped Element of 2045 MTP (2019) 
 Sandhills Regional Bike Plan (2019) 
 Center City Parks and Trails Master Plan (2020) 
 Fayetteville 2040 Comprehensive Plan (2020) 
 Fayetteville Bicycle Plan (2020) 
 Central Campbellton Neighborhood Plan (2021) 
 FAMPO Multimodal Congestion Management Process (CMP) (2022) 
 FAMPO/Cumberland County Comprehensive Transportation Plan (2022) 
 City of Fayetteville Transit Development Plan (TDP) (2022) 
 Hospital Area Plan and Overlay Ordinance (2010) 
 Fayetteville Comprehensive Transportation Plan (2024) 

 
 
Each plan was screened to extract relevant pedestrian improvement projects. The review included all 
mapped improvements, project tables, and recommended corridor concepts. A total of 244 unique 
pedestrian projects were initially compiled. 
 
Following compilation, projects were reviewed against GIS data and implementation records to 
determine their current status. This included: 

 Verifying construction completion status using aerial imagery and capital project 
dashboards 

 Cross-referencing funding databases to confirm whether a project has committed or 
programmed funding 

 Removing duplicate or outdated project concepts 
 

Projects that were found to be already constructed, fully funded, or otherwise obsolete were removed. 
The remaining 84 projects were advanced for further analysis. See Figure 36 for a map of plan-identified 
projects. 
 

Step 2: Network Gap Analysis 
To supplement projects identified through plan review, the team conducted a data-driven network gap 
analysis to identify unmet pedestrian needs, especially in underserved corridors or growth areas not 
previously studied. The gap analysis focused on two elements: 
 

A.Safety and Comfort Assessment 
Using pedestrian crash data from 2013–2022 obtained from the NCDOT Crash Database, the team 
developed a geospatial layer of pedestrian-involved crashes. Crash density and severity were assessed 
across all arterials and collectors using kernel density estimation and crash cluster analysis. 



 
In parallel, the team used Fayetteville’s Pedestrian Level of Comfort (PLOC) classification (scored 1–4) to 
identify corridors and crossings with high PLOC scores (≥3), indicating discomfort or stress for 
pedestrians. These discomfort zones were overlaid with crash data to prioritize high-risk and low-comfort 
locations. 
 
This phase generated a list of 84 corridors and intersections where pedestrian safety enhancements are 
critically needed. 
 

B. Pedestrian Network Coverage Review 
A systemwide GIS review was conducted to identify arterial and collector roadways that lack existing or 
planned pedestrian infrastructure. This process involved: 

 Overlaying existing sidewalks, shared-use paths, and greenways 

 Excluding streets already covered by adopted pedestrian plans 

 Applying a minimum block length threshold (e.g., 500 feet) to filter out extremely short 
segments 

Tagging corridors within a ½-mile buffer of priority destinations (e.g., schools, transit, parks, grocery 
stores) 
 
This analysis resulted in a refined list of network gaps making up 60 segments where infrastructure is 
absent, no planned projects exist, and pedestrian demand is likely. These corridors were added as 
candidate projects to the scoring phase. 
 

Step 3: Project Scoring and Evaluation 
All projects identified through Steps 1 and 2 were evaluated using a multi-criteria scoring framework. This 
framework assigns points based on five core evaluation areas: 

1. Safety 
2. Comfort 
3. Equity 
4. Connectivity 
5. Land Use Compatibility 

 

Each criterion includes one or more quantitative measures at both the corridor and intersection scale, as 
applicable. The scoring framework is summarized in Section 4  with full definitions and scoring logic. 
 

  



Scoring Methodology Overview 
Evaluation Area Criteria Description Data Source(s) Score Range 

Safety Number of pedestrian crashes per mile 
(corridor) or within 250 ft (intersection) from 
2013–2022 

NCDOT Crash 
Database 

0 to 4 

Comfort Presence of PLOC 3 or 4 road segments or 
crossings 

PLOC GIS Layer 0 or 4 

Equity Highest TDI score and percentage of zero-
car households in project area 

NCDOT TDI 0 to 4 

Connectivity Connections to existing sidewalk/pathways, 
proximity to transit, and neighborhood 
linkages 

GIS Overlay 0 to 4 

Land Use 
Compatibility 

Proximity to destinations and consistency 
with adopted land use plans 

Local Plans and 
Zoning 

0 to 4 

 

The scoring analysis produced a ranked list of 144 pedestrian projects. These scores were used to 
develop a short list of high-priority improvements, which were: 
- Displayed to the public during Round 2 of community engagement 
- Reviewed with City staff and stakeholders to validate feasibility 
- Used to support phasing recommendations in the implementation chapter 
 
 

Implementation Categorization 
To align project delivery with feasibility, funding cycles, and community needs, all scored projects were 
categorized into near-term, medium-term, or long-term implementation tiers. Assignment was based on 
the following criteria: 
 

Project Type Implementation Guidance 
Crosswalks / Intersections Near term if city maintained; medium term if NCDOT maintained 
Neighborhood Connections Long term unless short (<1,000 ft), then near or medium term 
Corridor Projects Long term unless short (<0.5 mile) or already programmed 
Trail Projects Medium term if within ROW; long term if new ROW is needed 
Sidewalk Gap Projects Near term if <1,000 ft and ROW exists; medium term if longer; long term 

if ROW constrained 
 

The final implementation plan is designed to balance short-term opportunities with longer-term 
investments in high-impact corridors.  



Master ID Shape Type Corridor Name Status Plan Project Number Type Details Council District School Maintenance Length(Miles) Priority Score

1 Line SR-1400 (Cliffdale Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO001-M Sidewalk / Trail From Rim Rd (SR 1402) to 0.2m East of Town Creek Dr 7 E E Miller Elementary NCDOT 0.76 Medium 15

2 Line SR-1404 (Morganton Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO002-M Sidewalk / Trail From McPhereson Church Rd to All American Freeway (SR 1007) 9  NCDOT 0.32 Medium 17

3 Line NS-915 (McPherson Church Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO003-M Sidewalk / Trail From Morganton Rd to Cliffdale Rd 9  NCDOT 0.50 Medium 14

4 Line SR-2260 (Airport Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO010-M Sidewalk / Trail From Bridgewood Dr to Doc Bennett Rd 2  NCDOT 0.14 Medium 7

5 Line SR-2341 (Lee Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO011-M Sidewalk / Trail From Airport Rd to I-95 2  NCDOT 0.22 Medium 7

6 Line SR-1141 (Cumberland Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO012-M Sidewalk / Trail From Owen Dr (SR 1007) to Camden Rd 2 Cumberland Road Elem NCDOT 0.78 Medium 13

7 Line SR-1169 (Camden Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO013-M Sidewalk / Trail From Cumberland Rd (SR 1141) to N of Bailey St (SR 1200) 2 Cumberland Road Elem NCDOT 0.22 Near 13

8 Line SR-1003 (Camden Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO014-M Sidewalk / Trail From Mountain Dr to NC 59 (Hope Mills Rd) 2  NCDOT 0.20 Long 12

9 Line US-401 (Skibo Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO015-M Sidewalk / Trail From Morganton Rd to Swain St. 9 Alger B Wilkins Elem NCDOT 1.21 Medium 20

10 Line SR-1499 (Swain St) Existing CTP FAMPO016-M Sidewalk / Trail From US 401 (Skibo Rd ) to US 401 (Pamlee Dr) 4 / 9 Alger B Wilkins Elem NCDOT 0.45 Medium 18

11 Line NC-24 (Bragg Blvd) Existing CTP FAMPO017-M Sidewalk / Trail From NC Knox St to US 401 3 / 4 / 9 Alger B Wilkins Elem NCDOT 2.43 Medium 19

12 Line Dobson Dr Existing CTP FAMPO026-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Cape Fear River from Harnett County to Carvers Creek State Park Trail 1  Fayetteville 1.09 Near 11

13 Line SR-1132 (Legion Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO028-M Sidewalk / Trail From RainCloud Rd to NC 162 (Elk Rd) 2 Elizabeth Cashwell Elem Fayetteville 0.13 Near 6

14 Line Lamon St Connector Existing CTP FAMPO029-M Sidewalk / Trail From Lamon St to Grove View Ter 2  Fayetteville 0.08 Near 19

15 Line Blount Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO030-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Blounts Creek from NC 210 (Grove St) to E Russell St. 2  Trail 0.77 Long 23

16 Line Cross Street Trail Existing CTP FAMPO031-M Sidewalk / Trail From Person St to Adam St 2  Trail 0.13 Long 16

17 Line Cape Fear River Trail Extension Existing CTP FAMPO033-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Cape Fear River from I-95 Bus to Bladen County 2  Trail 1.90 Long 19

18 Line NS-923 (Old Wilmington Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO034-M Sidewalk / Trail From Owen Dr (SR 1007) to I-95 Bus (Eastern Blvd) 2 Walker Spivey NCDOT 0.38 Medium 14

19 Line NC-53 (Cedar Creek Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO036-M Sidewalk / Trail From NC 210 to I-95 2  Fayetteville 0.30 Near 15

20 Line NS-94147 (Winslow St) Existing CTP FAMPO050-M Sidewalk / Trail From Barrett St to Southern Ave 2  NCDOT 0.24 Long 8

21 Line SR-1403 (Reilly Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO050-P Sidewalk From Cliffdale Rd (SR 1400) to I-295 4 / 9 Benjamin Martin Elem NCDOT 2.98 Long 22

22 Line SR-2311 (Gillespie St) Existing CTP FAMPO051-M Sidewalk / Trail From Old Elizabethtown Rd to S of Sam-Cameron Ave 2  NCDOT 0.31 Long 12

23 Line NS-94744 (Sycamore Dairy Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO051-P Sidewalk From NC 24 to Thorngrove Ct 9  NCDOT 0.71 Medium 13

24 Line NC-24 (Bragg Blvd) Existing CTP FAMPO052-P Sidewalk From Glenville Ave to Filter Plant Dr 2 / 5 Margaret Willis Elem NCDOT 0.66 Near 17

25 Line NC-53 (Cedar Creek Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO054-P Sidewalk From Fields Rd (SR 2215) to Clinton Rd (SR 1006) 2  NCDOT 2.46 Long 18

26 Line SR-1410 (Old Bunce Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO055-M Sidewalk / Trail From Seventy First School Rd (SR 1409) to Bunce Rd 7  NCDOT 0.64 Medium 14

27 Line SR-1409 (71st School Rd)

Existing

CTP FAMPO056-M Sidewalk / Trail From Old Bunce Rd (SR 1410) to US 401 7

Loyd Auman Elementary / Seventy 

First Middle / Seventy First High NCDOT 0.93 Medium 19

28 Line Badin Lake Lane Trail Existing CTP FAMPO057-M Sidewalk / Trail From Old Bunce Rd (SR 1410) to US 401 7  Trail 1.03 Long 12

29 Line SR-1007 (Owen Dr) Existing CTP FAMPO057-P Sidewalk Fill sidewalk gaps from Boone Trl (SR 1149) to US 401 5 Glendale Acres Elem NCDOT 0.62 Medium 16

30 Line Sentinel Dr Connection Existing CTP FAMPO058-M Sidewalk / Trail Neighborhood Connection from Sentinel Dr to Foxberry Rd 7  Fayetteville 0.03 Near 4

31 Line Burgenfield Dr Connection Existing CTP FAMPO059-M Sidewalk / Trail Neighborhood Connection from Burgenfield Dr to Foxberry Rd 7  Fayetteville 0.03 Near 4

32 Line SR-1839 (Plymouth St) Existing CTP FAMPO059-P Sidewalk From NC 24 to Dunn Rd 2  NCDOT 0.51 Long 12

33 Line School Connection Existing CTP FAMPO060-M Sidewalk / Trail From Hampton Oaks Dr to Loyd E. Auman Elementary School 7 Seventy First Middle Fayetteville 0.24 Long 6

34 Line School Connection Existing CTP FAMPO061-M Sidewalk / Trail From Foxberry Rd to Seventy First Middle School 7  Fayetteville 0.16 Long 8

35 Line Waterbury Drive Trail Existing CTP FAMPO063-M Sidewalk / Trail From Waterbury Dr to Little Bridge Rd 1  Trail 0.24 Long 4

36 Line SR-1404 (Morganton Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO065-M Sidewalk / Trail From US 401 to Bonanza Dr (SR 1408) 4 / 9 Morganton Road Elem NCDOT 1.44 Medium 18

37 Line SR-3499 (Lake Valley Dr) Existing CTP FAMPO066-M Sidewalk / Trail From US 401 to Yadkin Rd 9  NCDOT 0.71 Medium 11

38 Line SR-2000 (Sapona Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO067-M Sidewalk / Trail From NC 210 to South of Hughes Rd 2  NCDOT 0.76 Medium 17

39 Line SR-3147 (W Rowan St) Existing CTP FAMPO069-M Sidewalk / Trail From W Rowan St to NC 210 2  NCDOT 0.08 Medium 20

40 Line Cross Creek / Little Cross Creek Trail Existing CTP FAMPO070-M Sidewalk / Trail From Ames St to NC 24 along Cross Creek/ Little Cross Creek 2  Trail 0.73 Long 20

41 Line Cross Creek Trail

Existing

CTP FAMPO071-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Cross Creek from Washington Dr to I-295 2 / 3

Westarea / Ramsey Street / Cross 

Creek Early College / Cumberland Int'l 

Erly Col Trail 4.91 Long 22

42 Line SR-3569 (Raeford Rd) Existing CTP FAMPO072-M Sidewalk / Trail From Gillis Hill Rd (SR 1102) to Reilly Rd (SR 1403) 7  NCDOT 0.84 Medium 12

43 Line Russell St Trail Existing CTP FAMPO077-M Sidewalk / Trail from S Broad St to Cape Fear River 2  Trail 0.10 Long 18

44 Line Eastern Blvd Service Rd Existing CTP FAMPO079-M Sidewalk / Trail From Eastern Blvd Service Rd to Cape Fear River 2  NCDOT 0.07 Medium 18

45 Line Campbell Terrace Rd Existing CTP FAMPO081-M Sidewalk / Trail From Campbell Terrace Rd to Cape Fear River 2 Walker Spivey NCDOT 0.54 Medium 15

46 Line Little Cross Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO082-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Little Cross Creek from Shaw Rd to Mazarick Memorial Park 2 / 3 / 4  Trail 3.97 Long 21

47 Line SR-2734 (Hogan St) Existing CTP FAMPO085-M Sidewalk / Trail From NC 210 to West of Madonna Dr 3  NCDOT 0.16 Medium 17

48 Line Little Cross Creek Corridor Connection Existing CTP FAMPO086-M Sidewalk / Trail From Little Cross Creek to proposed Hogan st Multi-Use Trails 3  Fayetteville 0.11 Long 12

49 Line Little Cross Creek Trail Corridor Existing CTP FAMPO087-M Sidewalk / Trail Around Kronbow Lake 3 / 4  Trail 1.08 Long 10

50 Line Little Cross Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO088-M Sidewalk / Trail Around Kronbow Lake from Little Cross Creek to Johnston St 3 / 4  Trail 0.41 Long 12

51 Line Little Cross Creek Trail Corridor Existing CTP FAMPO089-M Sidewalk / Trail Around Bonnie Doone Lake 3  Trail 1.12 Long 16

52 Line NS-926 (Hillsboro St) Existing CTP FAMPO090-M Sidewalk / Trail From Hay St to Walter St 2  Fayetteville 0.20 Near 17

53 Line Dockside Drive Ext Existing CTP FAMPO091-M Sidewalk / Trail From Dockside Drive Ext to Fisher Rd 6 E Melvin Honeycutt Elem Trail 0.19 Long 5

54 Line Tokay Dr Ext Existing CTP FAMPO092-M Sidewalk / Trail From Tokay Drive to Cape Fear River Trail 2  Fayetteville 0.20 Long 15

55 Line Dockside Drive Ext Existing CTP FAMPO093-M Sidewalk / Trail From Dockside Drive to Lakeway Dr 6  Trail 0.13 Long 5

56 Line Beaver Creek Trail Existing CTP FAMPO094-M Sidewalk / Trail From Beaver Creek Trail to Lake Valley Dr 9  Trail 0.29 Long 6

57 Line Odom Dr Trail Existing CTP FAMPO095-M Sidewalk / Trail From Rockfish Creek to David St 5 Douglas Byrd Middle Trail 2.54 Long 12

58 Line Beaver Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO096-M Sidewalk / Trail From Rockfish Creek to Rockfish Rd 5 / 6 / 7 / 9 Lewis Chapel Middle Trail 4.82 Long 14

59 Line Paxton Dr Trail Existing CTP FAMPO097-M Sidewalk / Trail From Paxton Dr to Parsimmon Creek 4 Benjamin Martin Elem Trail 0.94 Long 8

60 Line Beaver Creek Trail Existing CTP FAMPO098-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Beaver Creek from Morganton rd to Beaver Creek 4 / 9  Trail 1.52 Long 15

61 Line Little Rockfish Creek Connector Existing CTP FAMPO100-M Sidewalk / Trail From Little Rockfish Creek to Schult Dr 7  Fayetteville 0.21 Near 7

62 Line Bones Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO101-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Little rockfish Creek from Chicken Rd to Bones Creek 7 / 8  Trail 3.00 Long 13

63 Line Little Rockfish Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO102-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Little Rockfish Creek from All American Trail to Lakeview Rd 3 / 6 / 7  Trail 7.12 Long 5

64 Line Little Rockfish Creek Trail Existing CTP FAMPO105-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Little Rockfish Creek From Raeford Rd to Rockfish Creek 6 / 7  Trail 1.37 Long 11

65 Line Carvers Creek State Park Trail Existing CTP FAMPO110-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Carvers Creek State Park from Harnett County to Cape Fear River 1  Trail 0.80 Long 8

66 Line Blount Creek Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO112-M Sidewalk / Trail Along Blount Creek from Russell St 2  Trail 0.08 Long 18

67 Line King Rd Existing CTP FAMPO113-M Sidewalk / Trail From King Rd to Stoney Point Rd 6 Jack Britt High Fayetteville 0.01 Near 6

68 Line Essex Pl Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO114-M Sidewalk / Trail Across Little Cross Creek from Thelbert Dr to Proposed Glenville Lake Trail 2 / 4  Trail 0.18 Long 18

69 Line Regatta St Greenway Existing CTP FAMPO115-M Sidewalk / Trail From Regatta St to Little Cross Creek 4  Trail 0.15 Long 13

70 Line Cross Creek to Cape Fear Connector Existing CTP FAMPO116-M Sidewalk / Trail From Proposed Cross Creek trail to Cape Fear River Trail 2  NCDOT 0.58 Medium 17

71 Line 71st School Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Cliffdale Rd (SR 1400) to Capeharbor CT 7  NCDOT 0.58 Medium 11

72 Line Andrews Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Ramsey St South to City Limits 1 Long Hill NCDOT 0.22 Medium 10

73 Line Blount St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Robenson St to Gilespie St 2  NCDOT 0.57 Near 13

74 Line

Camden Rd Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From W Mountain Dr to MLK Jr Fwy 2

 Cumberland Road Elem / Massey Hill 

Classical / Howard Health & Life Sci NCDOT 1.85 Long 19

75 Line Cedar Creek Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing Pedestrian Improvements  along Cedar Creek Rd from Grove St to Clinton Rd and Decent Rd to Judson Church Rd 2  NCDOT 0.69 Near 18

76 Line Cliffdale Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Raeford Rd to Two Bale Ln 7  NCDOT 0.42 Near 7

77 Line Country Club Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Murchison Rd to Ramsey St 3

Westarea / Lucile Sounders Elem / 

Reid Ross Classical NCDOT 2.25 Medium 19

78 Line Coventry Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Coventry Rd to Ireland Dr 5

Mary Mcarthur Elem / Douglas Byrd 

Middle / Douglas Byrd High Fayetteville 0.65 Near 13

79 Line Cumberland Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits along Cumberland Rd to Own Dr 2 Cumberland Road Elem NCDOT 0.08 Medium 15

80 Line Cumberland St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Murchison Rd to Ramsey St 2 Cumberland Int'l Erly Col NCDOT 0.75 Medium 20

81 Line Deep Creek Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Person St to Cade Hill Ave 2  Fayetteville 1.30 Near 18

82 Line E Mountain Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits along W Mountain Dr to Owen Dr 2  NCDOT 0.61 Medium 13

83 Line Fillyaw Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Raily Rd to Yadkin Rd 4  NCDOT 0.96 Long 15

84 Line Ft Bragg Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Bragg Blvd to Hay St 5 / 9

Cumberland Polytechnic / Terry 

Sanford High / Alma Eason Elementary NCDOT 2.35 Medium 19

85 Line Glensford Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Morganton Rd to Belford Rd 9 Montclair Elementary NCDOT 1.66 Near 15

86 Line Hillsboro St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Ramsey St to Walter St 2 Ramsey Street NCDOT 1.41 Medium 26

87 Line Hope Mills Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits north along Hope Mills Rd to Raeford Rd 5 Sherwood Park / J W Coon Elementary NCDOT 2.46 Medium 19

88 Line Ireland Dr

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits north along Ireland Dr to Raeford Rd 5

Mary Mcarthur Elem / Douglas Byrd 

Middle / Douglas Byrd High NCDOT 1.70 Medium 16

89 Line Jasper St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Murchison Rd to Corinna St 3 / 4 Ferguson-Easley Elem NCDOT 0.88 Near 13

90 Line Langdon Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Murchison Rd to Ramsey St 2 / 3 / 4

Cumberland Int'l Erly Col / Ramsey 

 Street / Cross Creek Early College NCDOT 0.96 Near 23

91 Line Legion Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From W Mountain Dr to Raincloud Rd 2 Elizabeth Cashwell Elem NCDOT 0.44 Medium 12

92 Line McArthur Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits southwest along McAuther Rd to Ramsey St 1 / 3 College Lakes Elementary NCDOT 2.15 Long 14

93 Line McPherson Church Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Cliffdale Rd to Raeford Rd 5  NCDOT 1.36 Medium 13

94 Line McPherson Church Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Skibo Rd to Morganton Rd 9 Alger B Wilkins Elem NCDOT 0.93 Medium 21

95 Line Morganton Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From S Mcpherson Church Rd to Broadfoot Ave 5 / 9

Cumberland Polytechnic / Terry 

Sanford High / Alma Eason Elementary NCDOT 2.88 Medium 17

96 Line Morganton Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From S Reily Rd to Old Farm Rd 4 / 9 Morganton Road Elem NCDOT 1.23 Long 19

97 Line Morganton Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Skibo Rd to All American Exp Bridge 9  NCDOT 0.54 Near 13

98 Line Murchison Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Pamalee Dr to Rowan St 2 / 4

Cumberland Int'l Erly Col / Cross 

Creek Early College / Westarea NCDOT 3.00 Near 24

99 Line Murchison Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits southwest along Murchison Rd to Country Club Dr 3 / 4 Westarea NCDOT 1.55 Long 19

100 Line Old Wilmington Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Rowan St to S Eastern Blvd 2 Walker Spivey NCDOT 1.36 Near 28

101 Line Person St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From S Eastern Blvd to Lock Trl 2  NCDOT 0.72 Near 23

102 Line Raeford Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Raeford Rd and Bentridge Ln to Skibo Rd 6 / 7

Loyd Auman Elementary / Seventy 

First Middle / Seventy First High / 

Brentwood Elem / Lewis Chapel 

Middle NCDOT 2.78 Medium 23

103 Line Raeford Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Hope Mills Rd to All American Exp Bridge 5 / 9 William H Owen Elem NCDOT 1.34 Medium 20

104 Line Raeford Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From All American Exp Bridge to Robeson St 5 Max Abbott Middle NCDOT 1.15 Medium 20

105 Line Raeford Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Skibo Rd to Hope Mills Rd 5 / 9 Lewis Chapel Middle NCDOT 0.88 Medium 22

106 Line Raeford Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Grassy Branch Dr to Gilis Hill Rd 7 / 8  NCDOT 1.89 Medium 19

107 Line Raeford Road Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Fairway Dr to Broadfoot Ave 2 / 5  NCDOT 1.36 Medium 13

108 Line Ramsey St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Country Club Dr to Farmers Rd and I-295 N On Ramps 1 / 2 / 3 Reid Ross Classical NCDOT 3.36 Medium 20

109 Line Ramsey St

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Hilton Dr to MLK Jr Fwy and Builders Blvd 2 / 3

Ramsey Street / Luther N Jeralds 

 Middle / Lucile Sounders Elem / Reid 

Ross Classical NCDOT 2.45 Medium 24

110 Line Ramsey St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From MLK Jr Fwy and Builders Blvd to Grove St 2  NCDOT 0.92 Medium 26

111 Line Rosehill Rd

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Ramsey Rd and College Centre Dr to Ramsey Rd and Sunset Ave 1 / 2 / 3

Ramsey Street / Warrenwood / 

College Lakes Elementary NCDOT 5.78 Long 21

112 Line Rowan St Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Oakridge Ave to Rowan St 2  NCDOT 0.67 Medium 16

113 Line Roxie Ave Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Raeford Rd to Carlos Ave and City Limits 5 Mary Mcarthur Elem NCDOT 1.76 Long 19

114 Line S Reilly Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Cliffdale Rd to Raeford Rd 7  NCDOT 1.84 Long 11

115 Line Shaw Mill Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Murchison Rd to Rosehill Rd 3 Warrenwood NCDOT 0.98 Medium 12

116 Line Southern Ave

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From W Mountain Dr to Giliespie St 2

Howard Health & Life Sci / Massey Hill 

Classical NCDOT 2.39 Medium 19

117 Line Stoney Point Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits southwest along Stoney Point Rd to City Limits at Lakewood Dr 6 / 7 Jack Britt High NCDOT 4.40 Long 10

118 Line Strickland Bridge Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Stoney Point Rd to Raeford Rd 6 / 7  NCDOT 4.23 Medium 16

119 Line Sycamore Dairy Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From Morganton Rd to Thorngrove Ct 9  Fayetteville 0.95 Near 14

120 Line US-401 Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From 1-295 N On Ramps to City Limits at Mccloskey Rd 1 Long Hill NCDOT 0.79 Medium 10

121 Line Village Dr

Proposed

FPP Corridor / Crossing From Ireland Rd to Robeson St 2 / 5

Mary Mcarthur Elem / Ashley 

Elementary NCDOT 2.00 Medium 20

122 Line W Mountain Rd Proposed FPP Corridor / Crossing From City Limits east along Village Dr to City Limits at Southern Ave 2  NCDOT 0.35 Long 16

123 Point SR 1838 (Dunn Rd) Existing STIP HE-0012 Intersection CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESS ROAD WITH IMPROVEMENTS AT INTERSECTION WITH SR 1838 (DUNN ROAD). 2  NCDOT #N/A Near 5

124 Point SR 1415 (Yadkin Rd) Existing STIP HS-2006A Intersection SR 1415 (YADKIN ROAD) AT US 401 (SKIBO ROAD), ADD SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS. 9 Alger B Wilkins Elem NCDOT #N/A Near 14

125 Point SR 1415 (Yadkin Rd) Existing STIP HS-2006A Intersection SR 1415 (YADKIN ROAD) AT SR 1437 (SANTE FE DRIVE), ADD SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS. 4 Ponderosa NCDOT #N/A Near 14

126 Point SR 1415 (Yadkin Rd) Existing STIP HS-2006A Intersection SR 1415 (YADKIN ROAD) AT SOUTHWICK DRIVE, ADD SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND UPGRADE SIGNAL. 3  NCDOT #N/A Near 10

127 Point SR 1596 (Glensford Dr) Existing STIP HS-2006O Intersection SR 1596 (GLENSFORD DRIVE) AT CHAMBERSURG ROAD, INSTALL RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACONS WITH REFUGE ISLANDS. 9 Montclair Elementary NCDOT #N/A Near 9

128 Point SR 1596 (Glensford Dr) Existing STIP HS-2006O Intersection SR 1596 (GLENSFORD DRIVE) AT BEREAN BAPTIST ACADEMY, INSTALL RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACONS WITH REFUGE ISLANDS. 9 Montclair Elementary NCDOT #N/A Near 5

129 Point SR 3950 (ramsey street) Existing STIP HS-2006P Intersection SR 3950 (RAMSEY STREET) AT RAILROAD BRIDGE 250216, INSTALL GUARDRAIL. 2  NCDOT #N/A Near 14

130 Point SR 1600 (McArthur Rd) Existing STIP HS-2006V Intersection SR 1600 (MCARTHUR ROAD) AT SR 1615 (ROSEHILL ROAD/STACY WEAVER ROAD), CONSTRUCT SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS. 3 College Lakes Elementary NCDOT #N/A Near 12

131 Point US 401 (Skibo Rd) Existing STIP HS-2006X Intersection AT SR 1007 (ALL AMERICAN FREEWAY) NORTHBOUND AND SOUTHBOUND RAMPS, INSTALL SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS. 9  NCDOT #N/A Near 7

132 Point US 401 (Skibo Rd) Existing STIP HS-2006X Intersection AT SR 1007 (ALL AMERICAN FREEWAY) NORTHBOUND AND SOUTHBOUND RAMPS, INSTALL SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS. 9  NCDOT #N/A Near 9

133 Point US 401 Business (Skibo Rd) Existing STIP U-6133 Intersection SR 1400 (CLIFFDALE ROAD), IMPROVE INTERSECTION 9  NCDOT #N/A Near 12

134 Point SR 1404 (Hay St / Morganton Rd) Existing STIP W-5706U Intersection AT THE SR 3578 (FORT BRAGG ROAD), OAKRIDGE AVENUE, AND HIGHLAND AVENUE INTERSECTION, UPGRADE TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND IMPROVE PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS. 5  NCDOT #N/A Near 14

135 Point SR 1615 (Rosehill Rd) Existing STIP W-5806C Intersection SR 1615 (ROSEHILL ROAD) AT LANDAU ROAD, CONSTRUCT MINI-ROUNDABOUT. 3  NCDOT #N/A Near 5

136 Point SR 1615 (Rosehill Rd) Existing STIP W-5806C Intersection SR 1615 (ROSEHILL ROAD) AT TAMARACK DRIVE, CONSTRUCT MINI-ROUNDABOUT. 3  NCDOT #N/A Near 6

137 Point Murchison Rd & Country Club Dr Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 4 Westarea NCDOT #N/A Medium 17

138 Point Skibo Rd Proposed FPP Mid-Block Crossing Between Louise St and Richwood Ct at Anne Chestnutt Middle School 7 Lewis Chapel Middle NCDOT #N/A Medium 15

139 Point South Reilly Rd & Cliffdale Rd Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 7  NCDOT #N/A Medium 12

140 Point Owen Dr & Village Dr Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 2  NCDOT #N/A Medium 12

141 Point Raeford Rd & Chilton Dr Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 7  NCDOT #N/A Medium 12

142 Point Hay Street & Burgess Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 2  Fayetteville #N/A Near 13

143 Point Hay Street & Frankin St Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 2  Fayetteville #N/A Near 14

144 Point Rosehill Rd & Walstone Rd Proposed FPP Intersection N/A 3  Fayetteville #N/A Near 9
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Master ID Corridor Name Safety Comfort

TDI Score 

(State)

Zero-Car 

Households

Sidewalk 

Connectivity

Transit Stop 

Connectivity

Neighborhood 

Connectivity

Land Use 

Connectivity

Plan 

Compliance Total

1 SR-1400 (Cliffdale Rd) 3 4 4 1 1 0 0 2 0 15

2 SR-1404 (Morganton Rd) 4 4 1 3 3 0 0 2 0 17

3 NS-915 (McPherson Church Rd) 0 4 1 3 4 0 0 2 0 14

4 SR-2260 (Airport Rd) 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 7

5 SR-2341 (Lee Rd) 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 7

6 SR-1141 (Cumberland Rd) 1 4 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 13

7 SR-1169 (Camden Rd) 2 4 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 13

8 SR-1003 (Camden Rd) 0 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 12

9 US-401 (Skibo Rd) 4 4 1 3 4 0 0 4 0 20

10 SR-1499 (Swain St) 3 4 4 3 2 0 0 2 0 18

11 NC-24 (Bragg Blvd) 3 4 4 3 2 0 0 3 0 19

12 Dobson Dr 0 0 1 2 0 0 4 0 4 11

13 SR-1132 (Legion Rd) 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6

14 Lamon St Connector 0 0 4 4 1 0 4 2 4 19

15 Blount Creek Greenway 0 0 4 4 3 0 4 4 4 23

16 Cross Street Trail 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 4 4 16

17 Cape Fear River Trail Extension 0 0 4 4 2 0 4 1 4 19

18 NS-923 (Old Wilmington Rd) 0 4 4 4 1 0 0 1 0 14

19 NC-53 (Cedar Creek Rd) 4 4 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 15

20 NS-94147 (Winslow St) 0 4 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 8

21 SR-1403 (Reilly Rd) 3 4 4 3 4 0 0 4 0 22

22 SR-2311 (Gillespie St) 0 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 12

23 NS-94744 (Sycamore Dairy Rd) 2 4 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 13

24 NC-24 (Bragg Blvd) 2 4 3 2 3 0 0 3 0 17

25 NC-53 (Cedar Creek Rd) 1 4 4 3 4 0 0 2 0 18

26 SR-1410 (Old Bunce Rd) 2 4 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 14

27 SR-1409 (71st School Rd) 3 4 4 2 2 0 0 4 0 19

28 Badin Lake Lane Trail 0 0 4 2 1 0 4 1 0 12

29 SR-1007 (Owen Dr) 4 4 1 0 4 0 0 3 0 16

30 Sentinel Dr Connection 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4

31 Burgenfield Dr Connection 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4

32 SR-1839 (Plymouth St) 1 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 12

33 School Connection 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 6

34 School Connection 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 8

35 Waterbury Drive Trail 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4

36 SR-1404 (Morganton Rd) 2 4 3 1 4 0 0 4 0 18

37 SR-3499 (Lake Valley Dr) 0 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 11

38 SR-2000 (Sapona Rd) 3 4 3 1 1 4 0 1 0 17

39 SR-3147 (W Rowan St) 0 4 0 2 2 0 4 4 4 20

40

Cross Creek / Little Cross Creek 

Trail 0 4 0 2 2 0 4 4 4 20

41 Cross Creek Trail 0 0 4 3 3 0 4 4 4 22

42 SR-3569 (Raeford Rd) 1 4 4 1 0 0 0 2 0 12

43 Russell St Trail 0 0 4 4 2 0 4 0 4 18

44 Eastern Blvd Service Rd 0 4 4 4 0 0 0 2 4 18

45 Campbell Terrace Rd 0 0 4 4 2 0 0 1 4 15

46 Little Cross Creek Greenway 0 0 4 4 1 0 4 4 4 21

47 SR-2734 (Hogan St) 3 4 4 4 1 0 0 1 0 17

48

Little Cross Creek Corridor 

Connection 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 0 0 12

49 Little Cross Creek Trail Corridor 0 0 4 2 0 0 4 0 0 10

50 Little Cross Creek Greenway 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 0 0 12

51 Little Cross Creek Trail Corridor 0 4 4 4 0 0 4 0 0 16

52 NS-926 (Hillsboro St) 0 4 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 17

53 Dockside Drive Ext 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 5

54 Tokay Dr Ext 0 0 3 4 0 0 4 0 4 15

55 Dockside Drive Ext 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 5

56 Beaver Creek Trail 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 0 6

57 Odom Dr Trail 0 0 4 2 1 0 4 1 0 12

58 Beaver Creek Greenway 0 0 4 3 2 0 4 1 0 14

59 Paxton Dr Trail 0 0 1 1 0 0 4 2 0 8

60 Beaver Creek Trail 0 0 4 2 1 4 4 0 0 15

61 Little Rockfish Creek Connector 0 0 1 1 1 0 4 0 0 7

62 Bones Creek Greenway 0 0 4 2 1 0 4 2 0 13

63 Little Rockfish Creek Greenway 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 5

64 Little Rockfish Creek Trail 0 0 4 1 0 0 4 2 0 11

65 Carvers Creek State Park Trail 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 8

66 Blount Creek Greenway 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 2 4 18

67 King Rd 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 6

68 Essex Pl Greenway 0 0 3 4 0 0 4 3 4 18

69 Regatta St Greenway 0 0 3 4 1 0 4 1 0 13

70

Cross Creek to Cape Fear 

Connector 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 1 4 17

71 71st School Rd 2 4 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 11

72 Andrews Rd 2 4 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 10

73 Blount St 0 4 3 2 2 0 0 2 0 13

74 Camden Rd 2 4 4 1 4 0 0 4 0 19

75 Cedar Creek Rd 4 4 4 3 3 0 0 0 0 18

76 Cliffdale Rd 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 7

77 Country Club Rd 3 4 1 3 4 0 0 4 0 19

78 Coventry Rd 3 0 3 2 1 0 0 4 0 13

79 Cumberland Rd 4 4 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 15

80 Cumberland St 1 4 4 4 3 0 0 4 0 20

81 Deep Creek Rd 1 4 4 3 1 0 0 1 4 18

82 E Mountain Rd 2 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 13

83 Fillyaw Rd 1 4 4 2 2 0 0 2 0 15

84 Ft Bragg Rd 2 4 3 2 4 0 0 4 0 19

85 Glensford Rd 1 4 1 1 4 0 0 4 0 15

86 Hillsboro St 2 4 4 4 4 0 0 4 4 26

87 Hope Mills Rd 3 4 3 3 2 0 0 4 0 19

88 Ireland Dr 3 4 1 2 2 0 0 4 0 16

89 Jasper St 1 0 3 4 2 0 0 3 0 13

90 Langdon Rd 4 4 4 4 3 0 0 4 0 23

91 Legion Rd 1 4 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 12

92 McArthur Rd 2 4 0 1 3 0 0 4 0 14

93 McPherson Church Rd 0 4 3 2 3 0 0 1 0 13

94 McPherson Church Rd 3 4 4 3 4 0 0 3 0 21

95 Morganton Rd 1 4 1 3 4 0 0 4 0 17

96 Morganton Rd 3 4 3 1 4 0 0 4 0 19

97 Morganton Rd 4 4 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 13

98 Murchison Rd 4 4 4 4 4 0 0 4 0 24

99 Murchison Rd 4 4 3 4 2 0 0 2 0 19

100 Old Wilmington Rd 4 4 4 4 4 0 0 4 4 28

101 Person St 3 4 4 3 4 0 0 1 4 23

102 Raeford Rd 4 4 4 3 4 0 0 4 0 23

103 Raeford Rd 4 4 3 1 4 0 0 4 0 20

104 Raeford Rd 4 4 3 2 4 0 0 3 0 20

105 Raeford Rd 4 4 4 3 4 0 0 3 0 22

106 Raeford Rd 0 4 4 2 2 4 0 3 0 19

107 Raeford Road 1 4 0 2 4 0 0 2 0 13

108 Ramsey St 3 4 3 2 4 0 0 4 0 20

109 Ramsey St 4 4 4 4 4 0 0 4 0 24

110 Ramsey St 2 4 4 4 4 0 0 4 4 26

111 Rosehill Rd 2 4 4 3 4 0 0 4 0 21

112 Rowan St 1 4 1 2 4 0 0 4 0 16

113 Roxie Ave 1 4 4 3 4 0 0 3 0 19

114 S Reilly Rd 2 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 11

115 Shaw Mill Rd 3 4 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 12

116 Southern Ave 1 4 4 2 4 0 0 4 0 19

117 Stoney Point Rd 1 4 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 10

118 Strickland Bridge Rd 1 4 4 1 4 0 0 2 0 16

119 Sycamore Dairy Rd 2 4 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 14

120 US-401 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 3 0 10

121 Village Dr 3 4 3 2 4 0 0 4 0 20

122 W Mountain Rd 3 4 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 16

123 SR 1838 (Dunn Rd) 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5

124 SR 1415 (Yadkin Rd) 3 4 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 14

125 SR 1415 (Yadkin Rd) 2 4 3 1 2 0 0 2 0 14

126 SR 1415 (Yadkin Rd) 0 4 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 10

127 SR 1596 (Glensford Dr) 0 4 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 9

128 SR 1596 (Glensford Dr) 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 5

129 SR 3950 (ramsey street) 0 4 4 4 1 0 0 1 0 14

130 SR 1600 (McArthur Rd) 3 4 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 12

131 US 401 (Skibo Rd) 1 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 7

132 US 401 (Skibo Rd) 2 4 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 9

133 US 401 Business (Skibo Rd) 3 4 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 12

134 SR 1404 (Hay St / Morganton Rd) 1 4 0 2 2 0 0 1 4 14

135 SR 1615 (Rosehill Rd) 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

136 SR 1615 (Rosehill Rd) 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6

137 Murchison Rd & Country Club Dr 4 4 4 2 2 0 0 1 0 17

138 Skibo Rd 0 4 4 3 1 0 0 3 0 15

139 South Reilly Rd & Cliffdale Rd 2 4 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 12

140 Owen Dr & Village Dr 3 4 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 12

141 Raeford Rd & Chilton Dr 1 4 4 1 1 0 0 1 0 12

142 Hay Street & Burgess 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 4 13

143 Hay Street & Frankin St 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 4 4 14

144 Rosehill Rd & Walstone Rd 0 4 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 9
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